A Proclamation Of The City of Hilshire Village, Texas Honoring Vernon Kahanek on his 99th Birthday

* * * * * *

Durreas, the City of Hilshire Village is proud to recognize the remarkable contributions of its citizens, whose dedication and service enhance the quality of life for all residents; and

Dhereas, Vernon Kahanek has been a beloved and respected member of our community, dedicating himself to the betterment of Hilshire Village through consistent and selfless public service; and

Whereas, Mr. Kahanek began service to the City of Hilshire Village by reading water meters for 13 years, demonstrating an early commitment to the essential operations of our city and educating property owners on how to read their meters; and

Whereas, Mr. Kahanek was elected to the City Council in the years 1997, 1999, 2001, and 2003, during which he contributed to numerous initiatives and policies that have left a lasting positive impact on our community; and

Durreas, Mr. Kahanek's dedication to public service and enduring commitment to the maintenance and development of Hilshire Village drainage systems have earned him the respect and admiration of fellow citizens; and

Dureas, as Mr. Kahanek celebrates his 99th birthday, it is fitting that we acknowledge and honor his many years of devoted service, leadership, and unwavering commitment to our city;

Dow, Therefore, I, Andy Carey, Mayor Pro Tem of the City of Hilshire Village, do hereby proclaim June 23rd, 2024, as

VERNON KAHANEK DAY

in the City of Hilshire Village, and extend our warmest wishes for Vernon Kahanek's continued health and happiness, expressing our deepest gratitude for his invaluable contributions to our community.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of Hilshire Village to be affixed this 18th of June, 2024.

Attest:

Andy Carey, Mayor Pro Tem

Cassie Stephens, City Secretary